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receives an indemnity of $8,000, an expense allowance of $2,000 and a lodging allowance of 
$2,000; the Leader of the Government and the Leader of the Opposition in the Legislative 
Council each receive an additional sessional indemnity of $2,000 plus a $3,000 expense 
allowance. 

21.—Legislatures of Quebec, 1945-65, as at Apr. 30,1965 
NOTE.—Legislatures from Confederation to 1923 are given in the 1924 Year Book, p. 78; for 1924-35 in the 1938 

edition, p. 113; and for 1936-44 in the 1963-64 edition, p. 85. 

Date of 
Election 

Legislature 
Number 

of Sessions 
D a t e of 

Firs t Opening 
D a t e of 

Dissolution 

Aug. 8, 1944 
July 28, 1948 
July 16, 1952 

4 
4 
4 
4 
3 
t 

Feb. 7, 1945 
Jan. 19, 1949 
Nov. 12, 1952 
Nov. 14, 1956 
Sept. 20, 1960 
Jan. 15, 1963 

June 9, 1948 Aug. 8, 1944 
July 28, 1948 
July 16, 1952 

4 
4 
4 
4 
3 
t 

Feb. 7, 1945 
Jan. 19, 1949 
Nov. 12, 1952 
Nov. 14, 1956 
Sept. 20, 1960 
Jan. 15, 1963 

May 28, 1952 
Aug. 8, 1944 
July 28, 1948 
July 16, 1952 

4 
4 
4 
4 
3 
t 

Feb. 7, 1945 
Jan. 19, 1949 
Nov. 12, 1952 
Nov. 14, 1956 
Sept. 20, 1960 
Jan. 15, 1963 

Apr. 25, 1956 

Aug. 8, 1944 
July 28, 1948 
July 16, 1952 

4 
4 
4 
4 
3 
t 

Feb. 7, 1945 
Jan. 19, 1949 
Nov. 12, 1952 
Nov. 14, 1956 
Sept. 20, 1960 
Jan. 15, 1963 

Apr. 27, 1960 

4 
4 
4 
4 
3 
t 

Feb. 7, 1945 
Jan. 19, 1949 
Nov. 12, 1952 
Nov. 14, 1956 
Sept. 20, 1960 
Jan. 15, 1963 

Sept. 19, 1962 

4 
4 
4 
4 
3 
t 

Feb. 7, 1945 
Jan. 19, 1949 
Nov. 12, 1952 
Nov. 14, 1956 
Sept. 20, 1960 
Jan. 15, 1963 i 

4 
4 
4 
4 
3 
t 

Feb. 7, 1945 
Jan. 19, 1949 
Nov. 12, 1952 
Nov. 14, 1956 
Sept. 20, 1960 
Jan. 15, 1963 

1 Life of Legislature not expired at Apr. 30, 1965. 

22.—Twenty-third Ministry of Quebec, as at Apr. 30,1965 
(Party standing at latest General Election, Nov. 15, 1962: 63 Liberal, 31 Union Nationale and 1 Independent.) 

Office N a m e 
Dateof 

Fi rs t 
Appointment 

D a t e of 
Present 

Appointment 

Prime Minister, President of the Executive 
Council, Minister of Finance and Minister 

July 

Dec. 

Aug. 

July 

July 

July 

Dec. 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

Oct. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Jan. 

6, 

5, 

31, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

5, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

8, 
20, 
28, 
5, 
5, 
8, 

20, 
20, 

1960 

1962 

1964 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1962 

1960 

1960 

1960 

I960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1961 

1962 

1962 

1963 

1965 

1965 

Apr. 1, 1961 July 

Dec. 

Aug. 

July 

July 

July 

Dec. 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

Oct. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Jan. 

6, 

5, 

31, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

5, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

8, 
20, 
28, 
5, 
5, 
8, 

20, 
20, 

1960 

1962 

1964 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1962 

1960 

1960 

1960 

I960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1961 

1962 

1962 

1963 

1965 

1965 

Sept. 9, 196* 
July 

Dec. 

Aug. 

July 

July 

July 

Dec. 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

Oct. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Jan. 

6, 

5, 

31, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

5, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

8, 
20, 
28, 
5, 
5, 
8, 

20, 
20, 

1960 

1962 

1964 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1962 

1960 

1960 

1960 

I960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1961 

1962 

1962 

1963 

1965 

1965 

Oct. 30, 1964 

July 

Dec. 

Aug. 

July 

July 

July 

Dec. 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

Oct. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Jan. 

6, 

5, 

31, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

5, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

8, 
20, 
28, 
5, 
5, 
8, 

20, 
20, 

1960 

1962 

1964 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1962 

1960 

1960 

1960 

I960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1961 

1962 

1962 

1963 

1965 

1965 

May 13, 1964 

Minister of Agriculture and Colonization 

July 

Dec. 

Aug. 

July 

July 

July 

Dec. 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

Oct. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Jan. 

6, 

5, 

31, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

5, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

8, 
20, 
28, 
5, 
5, 
8, 

20, 
20, 

1960 

1962 

1964 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1962 

1960 

1960 

1960 

I960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1961 

1962 

1962 

1963 

1965 

1965 

July 6, 1969 Minister of Agriculture and Colonization 

July 

Dec. 

Aug. 

July 

July 

July 

Dec. 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

Oct. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Jan. 

6, 

5, 

31, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

5, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

8, 
20, 
28, 
5, 
5, 
8, 

20, 
20, 

1960 

1962 

1964 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1962 

1960 

1960 

1960 

I960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1961 

1962 

1962 

1963 

1965 

1965 

Apr. 1, 1961 

Minister of Transportation and Communica-
Hon. CLAIRE KIBKLAND-

July 

Dec. 

Aug. 

July 

July 

July 

Dec. 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

Oct. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Jan. 

6, 

5, 

31, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

5, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

8, 
20, 
28, 
5, 
5, 
8, 

20, 
20, 

1960 

1962 

1964 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1962 

1960 

1960 

1960 

I960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1961 

1962 

1962 

1963 

1965 

1965 

Hon. CLAIRE KIBKLAND-

July 

Dec. 

Aug. 

July 

July 

July 

Dec. 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

Oct. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Jan. 

6, 

5, 

31, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

5, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

8, 
20, 
28, 
5, 
5, 
8, 

20, 
20, 

1960 

1962 

1964 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1962 

1960 

1960 

1960 

I960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1961 

1962 

1962 

1963 

1965 

1965 

Nov. 25, 1964 

July 

Dec. 

Aug. 

July 

July 

July 

Dec. 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

Oct. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Jan. 

6, 

5, 

31, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

5, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

8, 
20, 
28, 
5, 
5, 
8, 

20, 
20, 

1960 

1962 

1964 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1962 

1960 

1960 

1960 

I960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1961 

1962 

1962 

1963 

1965 

1965 

Apr. 1, 1961 

July 

Dec. 

Aug. 

July 

July 

July 

Dec. 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

Oct. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Jan. 

6, 

5, 

31, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

5, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

8, 
20, 
28, 
5, 
5, 
8, 

20, 
20, 

1960 

1962 

1964 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1962 

1960 

1960 

1960 

I960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1961 

1962 

1962 

1963 

1965 

1965 

July 6, 1960 

July 

Dec. 

Aug. 

July 

July 

July 

Dec. 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

Oct. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Jan. 

6, 

5, 

31, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

5, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

8, 
20, 
28, 
5, 
5, 
8, 

20, 
20, 

1960 

1962 

1964 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1962 

1960 

1960 

1960 

I960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1961 

1962 

1962 

1963 

1965 

1965 

Apr. 3, 1963 

July 

Dec. 

Aug. 

July 

July 

July 

Dec. 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

Oct. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Jan. 

6, 

5, 

31, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

5, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

8, 
20, 
28, 
5, 
5, 
8, 

20, 
20, 

1960 

1962 

1964 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1962 

1960 

1960 

1960 

I960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1961 

1962 

1962 

1963 

1965 

1965 

July 6, I960 

July 

Dec. 

Aug. 

July 

July 

July 

Dec. 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

Oct. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Jan. 

6, 

5, 

31, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

5, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

8, 
20, 
28, 
5, 
5, 
8, 

20, 
20, 

1960 

1962 

1964 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1962 

1960 

1960 

1960 

I960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1961 

1962 

1962 

1963 

1965 

1965 

Nov . 25, 1964 

Dec. 5, 1962 

Minister without Portfolio and Leader of the 

July 

Dec. 

Aug. 

July 

July 

July 

Dec. 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

Oct. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Jan. 

6, 

5, 

31, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

5, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

8, 
20, 
28, 
5, 
5, 
8, 

20, 
20, 

1960 

1962 

1964 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1962 

1960 

1960 

1960 

I960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1961 

1962 

1962 

1963 

1965 

1965 

Oct. 8, I960 

July 

Dec. 

Aug. 

July 

July 

July 

Dec. 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

Oct. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Jan. 

6, 

5, 

31, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

5, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

8, 
20, 
28, 
5, 
5, 
8, 

20, 
20, 

1960 

1962 

1964 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1962 

1960 

1960 

1960 

I960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1961 

1962 

1962 

1963 

1965 

1965 

Dec . 5, 1962 

July 

Dec. 

Aug. 

July 

July 

July 

Dec. 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

Oct. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Jan. 

6, 

5, 

31, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

5, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

8, 
20, 
28, 
5, 
5, 
8, 

20, 
20, 

1960 

1962 

1964 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1962 

1960 

1960 

1960 

I960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1961 

1962 

1962 

1963 

1965 

1965 

Mar. 28, 1961 

July 

Dec. 

Aug. 

July 

July 

July 

Dec. 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

Oct. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Jan. 

6, 

5, 

31, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

5, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

8, 
20, 
28, 
5, 
5, 
8, 

20, 
20, 

1960 

1962 

1964 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1962 

1960 

1960 

1960 

I960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1961 

1962 

1962 

1963 

1965 

1965 

Dec. 5, 1962 

July 

Dec. 

Aug. 

July 

July 

July 

Dec. 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

Oct. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Jan. 

6, 

5, 

31, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

5, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

8, 
20, 
28, 
5, 
5, 
8, 

20, 
20, 

1960 

1962 

1964 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1962 

1960 

1960 

1960 

I960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1961 

1962 

1962 

1963 

1965 

1965 

Aug. 8, 1963 

July 

Dec. 

Aug. 

July 

July 

July 

Dec. 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

Oct. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Jan. 

6, 

5, 

31, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

5, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

8, 
20, 
28, 
5, 
5, 
8, 

20, 
20, 

1960 

1962 

1964 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1962 

1960 

1960 

1960 

I960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1961 

1962 

1962 

1963 

1965 

1965 

Aug. 8, 1963 

Jan. 20, 1965 

July 

Dec. 

Aug. 

July 

July 

July 

Dec. 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

Oct. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Jan. 

6, 

5, 

31, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

5, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

8, 
20, 
28, 
5, 
5, 
8, 

20, 
20, 

1960 

1962 

1964 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1962 

1960 

1960 

1960 

I960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1961 

1962 

1962 

1963 

1965 

1965 

Aug. 8, 1963 

Jan. 20, 1965 

July 

Dec. 

Aug. 

July 

July 

July 

Dec. 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

Oct. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Jan. 

6, 

5, 

31, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

5, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

8, 
20, 
28, 
5, 
5, 
8, 

20, 
20, 

1960 

1962 

1964 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1962 

1960 

1960 

1960 

I960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1961 

1962 

1962 

1963 

1965 

1965 Jan. 20 1965 

July 

Dec. 

Aug. 

July 

July 

July 

Dec. 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

Oct. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Jan. 

6, 

5, 

31, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

5, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 

8, 
20, 
28, 
5, 
5, 
8, 

20, 
20, 

1960 

1962 

1964 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1962 

1960 

1960 

1960 

I960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1960 

1961 

1962 

1962 

1963 

1965 

1965 


